Trade and other receivables 64 — — — — 64

Cash and cash equivalents 45 — — — — 45

130 — — — — 130

Total assets 154 — — — — 154

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables (70) — — — — (70)

(70) — — — — (70)

Net current assets 60 — — — — 60

Total liabilities (70) — — — — (70)

Net assets 84 — — — — 84

Equity

Share capital 3 — — — — 3

Share premium account 771 — — — — 771

Retained earnings (690) — — (3) — (693)

Share based payment reserve — — — 3 — 3

Total equity 84 — — — — 84

48

c110094pu030 Proof 12: 15.8.14_13:29 B/L Revision: 0 Operator DavS

26. Reconciliation of 2011 and 2012 financial information to previously reported information (continued)

Statement of comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December 2011

UK GAAP

in IFRS

format

IAS 38

Recognition of

development

cost assets

net of grants

received

IAS 38

Amortisation

of

development

costs

IFRS 2

Recognition

of share

based

payment

expense

IAS 39

Recognition

of equity

element of

convertible

loan Under IFRS

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Continuing operations

Revenue 362 — — — — 362

Cost of sales (101) — — — — (101)

Gross profit 261 — — — — 261

Other income — — — — — —

Administrative expenses (565) — — (7) — (572)

Operating loss (304) — — (7) — (311)

Finance costs (4) — — — — (4)

Loss before tax (308) — — (7) — (315)

Tax 20 — — — — 20

Profit for the period (288) — — (7) — (295)

49

c110094pu030 Proof 12: 15.8.14_13:29 B/L Revision: 0 Operator DavS

26. Reconciliation of 2011 and 2012 financial information to previously reported information (continued)

Statement of Financial Position as at 31 December 2011

UK GAAP

in IFRS

format

IAS 38

Reclass-

ification of

intangible

assets

IAS 38

Recognition

of develop-

ment cost

assets

IFRS 2

Recognition

of share

based

payment

expense

IAS 39

Recognition

of equity

element of

convertible

loan Under IFRS

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Non-current assets

Intangible assets — 17 — — — 17

Property, plant and

equipment 37 (17) — — — 20

37 — — — — 37

Current assets

Inventories 29 — — — — 29

Trade and other receivables 50 — — — — 50

Cash and cash equivalents 61 61

140 — — — — 140

Total assets 177 — — — — 177

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables (127) — — — — (127)

Convertible loan (104) — — — — (104)

(231) — — — — (231)

Net current liabilities (91) — — — — (91)

Non-current liabilities

Convertible loan (150) — — — 21 (129)

(150) — — — 21 (129)

Total liabilities (381) — — — 21 (360)

Net liabilities (204) — — — 21 (183)

Equity

Share capital 3 — — — — 3

Share premium account 771 — — — — 771

Equity element of convertible

loan — — — — 21 21

Retained earnings (978) — — (10) — (988)

Share based payment reserve — — — 10 — 10

Total equity (204) — — — 21 (183)

50

c110094pu030 Proof 12: 15.8.14_13:29 B/L Revision: 0 Operator DavS

26. Reconciliation of 2011 and 2012 financial information to previously reported information (continued)

Statement of comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December 2012

UK GAAP

in IFRS

format

IAS 38

Recognition of

development

cost assets

net of grants

received

IAS 38

Amortisation

of

development

costs

IFRS 2

Recognition

of share

based

payment

expense

IAS 39

Recognition

of equity

element of

convertible

loan Under IFRS

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Continuing operations

Revenue 731 — — — — 731

Cost of sales (148) — — — — (148)

Gross profit 583 — — — — 583

Other income 8 (8) — — — —

Administrative expenses (932) 231 (19) (3) — (723)

Operating loss (341) 223 (19) (3) — (140)

Finance costs (16) — — — — (16)

Loss before tax (357) 223 (19) (3) — (156)

Tax — — — — — —

Profit for the period (357) 223 (19) (3) — (156)

51

c110094pu030 Proof 12: 15.8.14_13:29 B/L Revision: 0 Operator DavS

26. Reconciliation of 2011 and 2012 financial information to previously reported information (continued)

Statement of Financial Position as at 31 December 2012

UK GAAP

in IFRS

format

IAS 38

Reclass-

ification of

intangible

assets

IAS 38

Recognition

of develop-

ment cost

assets net of

grants

received

IFRS 2

Recognition

of share

based

payment

expense

IAS 39

Recognition

of equity

element of

convertible

loan

Under

IFRS

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Non-current assets

Intangible assets — 8 205 — — 213

Property, plant and

equipment 32 (8) — — — 24

32 — 205 — — 237

Current assets

Inventories 39 — — — — 39

Trade and other receivables 306 — — — — 306

Cash and cash equivalents 485 485

830 — — — — 830

Total assets 862 — 205 — — 1,067

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables (100) — — — — (100)

(100) — — — — (100)

Net current assets 730 — — — — 730

Total liabilities (100) — — — — (100)

Net assets 762 — 205 — — 967

Equity

Share capital 5 — — — — 5

Share premium account 2,093 — — — — 2,093

Retained earnings (1,336) — 205 (13) — (1,144)

Share based payment reserve — — — 13 — 13

Total equity 762 — 205 — — 967

52

c110094pu030 Proof 12: 15.8.14_13:29 B/L Revision: 0 Operator DavS

PART IV

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

1. Responsibility

The Directors, whose names are set out on page 8 of this document, accept responsibility, both

individually and collectively for all the information contained in this document. To the best of the

knowledge and belief of the Directors and the Company (who have taken all reasonable care to

ensure that such is the case) the information contained in this document is in accordance with the

facts and does not omit anything likely to affect the import of such information.

[…]

terms of the offer or on such other terms as may be agreed.

8. Directors’ and Other Interests

8.1 As at the date of this document and as expected to be immediately following the Placing and

Admission, the holdings of the Directors and any other applicable employees of the Company

(as defined in the AIM Rules) and their families in the issued and to be issued share capital of

the Company (i) which would have been required to be notified by the Company pursuant to

Rule 17 of the AIM Rules or (ii) which are holdings of a person connected (within the meaning
of section 252 of the Act) with a Director which would, if the connected person were a

Director, be required to be disclosed under (i) above and the existence of which is known to or

could with reasonable diligence be ascertained by the Directors are as follows:

Name

Number of

Ordinary

Shares prior

to

Admission

Per cent. of

the issued

Ordinary

Share

capital prior

to

Admission

Number of

A Shares

prior to the

Placing

Per cent. of

the issued A

Share

capital prior

to

Admission

Number of

Ordinary

Shares

following

Admission

Per cent. of

issued

Ordinary

Share

capital

following

Admission

Options

over

Ordinary

Shares

following

Admission

Riccardo Pigliucci 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 296,000

Stuart Gall 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 40,000 0.2% 592,000

Nicholas Sleep 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 50,000 0.2% 528,000

Wilson Jennings 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 200,000

Nazar Amso* 884,000 9.1% 0 0.0% 1,384,000 6.9% 314,000

David Baynes 4,500,000 46.1% 1,000,000 100.0% 10,700,000 53.2% 0

Nicholas Avis 200,000 2.1% 0 6.0% 200,000 1.0 124,000

* Nazar Amso’s interest in Ordinary Shares prior to Admission is split between his direct holding of 624,000 Ordinary
Shares, the Amso Trust’s holding of 180,000 Ordinary Shares and his wife’s holding of 80,000 Ordinary Shares. Nazar
Amso’s interest in Ordinary Shares following Admission is split between his direct holding of 1,084,000 Ordinary Shares,
the Amso Trusts holding of 180,000 Ordinary Shares and his wife’s holding of 120,000 Ordinary Shares.

 David Baynes has no direct shareholding in the Company. Mr Baynes however is a director of both IP Group and
Arthurian Life Science Limited and, therefore, has an indirect interest in the Ordinary Shares held by them. Further details
of IP Group’s and Arthurian Life Science Limited’s shareholding are set out in below in paragraph 8.2 of this Part IV.

61

c110094pu040 Proof 12: 15.8.14_13:31 B/L Revision: 0 Operator DavS

8.2 Save as disclosed in sub-paragraph 8.1 above and this sub-paragraph 8.2, the Company is not

aware of any holding (within the meaning of the AIM Rules) in the Company’s Ordinary Share

capital which amounts or would, immediately following the Placing and Admission, amount to

3 per cent. or more of the Company’s issued ordinary share capital other than the following:

Name

Number of

Ordinary

Shares prior

to

Admission

Per cent. of

the issued

Ordinary

Share

capital prior

to

Admission

Number of

A Shares

prior to

Admission

Per cent. of

the issued A

Share

capital prior

to

Admission

Number of

Ordinary

Shares

following

Admission

Per cent. of

issued

Ordinary

Share

capital

following

Admission

IP Group* 4,500,000 46.1% 1,000,000 100.0% 9,500,000 47.2%

Finance Wales Investments (5) Limited 1,698,000 17.4% 0 0.0% 1,698,000 8.5%

Finance Wales Investments (6) Limited 1,374,000 14.1% 0 0.0% 2,944,000 14.6%

Peter Gill 616,000 6.3% 0 0.0% 616,000 3.1%

Arthurian Life Sciences Limited 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1,200,000 6.0%

Sand Aire Limited 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 800,000 4.0%

* IP Group’s interests in the Ordinary Shares prior to Admission is split between Fusion IP Cardiff Limited’s holding of
3,188,000 Ordinary Shares, IP2IPO Limited’s holding of 918,000 Ordinary Shares and the holding of IP Venture Fund II
LP, a fund managed by Top Technology Ventures Limited (a wholly owned subsidiary of IP Group plc), being 394,000
Ordinary Shares. IP Group’s interest in A Shares is held by Fusion IP Cardiff Limited. On Admission, the A Shares will
convert into Ordinary Shares and there will thereafter be no A Shares in issue. Following Admission, IP Group’s interests
in the Ordinary Shares will be split between Fusion IP Cardiff Limited’s holding of 4,388,000 Ordinary Shares, IP2IPO